BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION BOARD ADMINISTRATION CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,))	ACID-16
Complainant,)	CLERK'S OFFICE
-vs-)	IEPA No. 341-11-AC
JULIE WEBBER,)	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
Respondent,))	• 2
		GINIAL

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

GINAL

Now Comes Respondent, Julie Webber, and hereby enters her appearance in this matter filing

a Petition for Review.

Dated December 28, 2011.

usie Wedden

Julie Webber 1013 Beech Street Chillicothe, IL 61523

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that she has this day filed an Entry of Appearance with the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, along with a copy sent to Jeffrey Port, and a copy sent to the Environmental Protective Agency located in Springfield, Illinois, addressed to its counsel.

Dated December <u>28</u>, 2011.

Julie Webber

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION BOARD ADMINISTRATION CITATION Pollution Control Board

RECEIVED

JAN 0 3 2012

STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	
Complainant,	Acis
-VS-) IEPA No. 341-11-AC
JULIE WEBBER,	
Respondent,	GINAL

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Now Comes Respondent, Julie Webber, and for her Petition for Review challenging the Findings against Julie Webber, states as follows:

Respondent acknowledges ownership of real estate located at 404 Willow Street, 1. LaFayette, Stark County, Illinois, "the property", however Respondent denies each and every allegation alleging operations of a dump, whether illegal or otherwise, after acknowledging such ownership.

2. Respondent denies that there is any "operation" at 404 Willow Street, LaFayette, Illinois.

- 3. Respondent denies that there is an open dump at the property.
- 4. Respondent denies that she owns an "operation" or "facility" at the property.

5. Respondent has no personal knowledge of whether or not any inspection was performed on the property on the date alleged in the citation.

Response to Alleged Violations

6. Respondent's son, Jeffrey Webber was residing on the property in the fall of 2009 and the spring of 2010, when the property was damaged and polluted by others rather than the

Respondent or her son.

7. The damage to the real property, the destruction of personal property on the real property, and any alleged pollution on the property was as a direct result of the replevin action performed on the property by the following organizations and/or individuals:

- a: Camp Grove State Bank of Camp Grove, Illinois, and its president, Dennis Hickey;
- b: Barash & Everett, LLC and one of its associates, Keith A. Luymes;
- c: Sheriff Jimmy Donnellson, Stark County Sheriff's Office;
- d: Hatzer & Nordstrom, and its owners John Hatzer and Mike Nordstrom, and other employees;
- e: Larry's Metal Company, and several of its employees;
- f: Rick Rediger Auctioneer;
- g: Unknown others.

8. The entities and people listed in paragraph 7 above came onto the subject property on May 21, 2010, to enforce a replevin order, despite the fact they had no authority, no court order and no permission to enter onto the premises.

9. The entities and people listed in paragraph 7 above watched, ordered and took chemicals which were properly stored and dumped those chemicals on the ground. The entities and people listed in paragraph 7 above watched, ordered and seized personal property belonging to Respondent, her son, and other individuals, and used equipment owned by Larry's Metal Company to cut up vehicles and equipment on the premises of "the property". The entities and people listed in paragraph 7 above watched, ordered or drove into buildings, knocked down portions of buildings, attempted to bury various items on the property, burned a portion of the chemicals and personal

property, and left shredded pieces of vehicles and equipment strewn about Respondent's property.

10. Respondent did not authorize any of the actions listed above, and was not herself, or her property, subject to the replevin action. Respondent was not responsible for causing the damage to her property that was caused by the entities and individuals listed in paragraph 7 above. The damage caused to Respondent's property and to others was beyond the control of Respondent.

11. Therefore, Respondent is not operating a dump, illegal or otherwise; Respondent was not responsible for the damage caused to her property; Respondent did not cause the damage and did not allow the damage to occur; and the damage to Respondent's property was beyond her control.

12. Jeffrey Port, the affiant in the citation complaint, knew the information listed above before this action was started as Respondent's son showed Jeffrey Port all that had been done, and informed him of a number of the individuals and entities that were involved in the action.

13. Jeffrey Port, when advised of how the damage to the property occurred, and who was involved in the damage to the property stated to Respondent's son that this was not a civil matter, but was a criminal matter perpetrated by the individuals listed in paragraph 7 above, stating that the entities and individuals involved in causing the damage to the property had committed crimes. Port was then told that a circuit judge sitting in Tazewell County, Illinois, also believed that the entities and individuals involved had committed crimes in the handling of the replevin action.

14. Jeffrey Port knew all of these facts before he filed his affidavit. Therefore, Jeffrey Port has either demonstrated a bias against Respondent and/or Respondent's son, or has demonstrated that he has an undisclosed conflict of interest to make the assertions that he made in the affidavit, knowing the true facts in this case.

15. Therefore, Respondent submits this Petition for Review pursuant to the Illinois

-3-

Administrative Code.

Dated December 28, 2011.

Juli Wester

Julie Webber 1013 Beech Street Chillicothe, IL 61523

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and correct, and that this represents all currently known documents that meet the criteria referenced in the Request for Production of Documents, except as to a matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the same to be true.

Julie Webber

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that she has this day filed an original and 9 copies of the Petition for Review with the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, along with a copy sent to Jeffrey Port, and a copy sent to the Environmental Protective Agency located in Springfield, Illinois, addressed to its counsel.

Dated December 28, 2011.

Julie Webber Julie Wibber

Joint Committee on Administrative Rules ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE A: GENERAL PROVISIONS CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD PART 101 GENERAL RULES SECTION 101.112 BIAS AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Section 101.112 Bias and Conflict of Interest

- a) No Board Member or Board employee may represent any other person in any Board proceeding.
- b) No former Board Member or Board employee may represent any other person in any Board proceeding in which he or she participated personally and substantially as a Board Member or Board employee, unless the Board and, as applicable, all parties or proponents in the proceeding consent in writing after disclosure of the participation. For purposes of subsections (a) and (b) of this Section, representation includes consulting on legal or technical matters, and Board employee means a person the Board employs on a full-time, part-time, contract, or intern basis.
- c) The Board, on its own motion or the motion of any party, may disqualify a hearing officer for bias or conflict of interest as provided by Section 10-30(b) of the IAPA [5 ILCS 100/10-30(b)].

Joint Committee on Administrative Rules ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE A: GENERAL PROVISIONS CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD PART 101 GENERAL RULES SECTION 101.302 FILING OF DOCUMENTS

Section 101.302 Filing of Documents

- a) This Section contains the Board's general filing requirements. Additional requirements may exist for specific proceedings elsewhere in these rules. The Clerk will refuse for filing any document that does not comply with the minimum requirements of this Section.
- b) All documents filed with the Board must be filed with the Clerk's Office. Service on a hearing officer does not constitute filing with the Board unless the document is submitted to the hearing officer during the course of a hearing. Documents may be filed at:

Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk 100 West Randolph Street James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

- c) Documents may be filed by U.S. Mail or other mail delivery service, in person or by messenger.
- d) Filing by electronic transmission or facsimile will only be allowed with the prior approval of the Clerk of the Board or hearing officer assigned to the proceeding.
- e) The following initial filings require filing fees and will only be considered filed when accompanied by the appropriate fee, which may be paid in the form of government voucher, money order, or check made payable to the Illinois Pollution Control Board, but which may not be paid in cash:
 - 1) Petition for Site-Specific Regulation, \$75;
 - 2) Petition for Variance, \$75;
 - 3) Petition for Review of Agency Permit Decision, UST Decision, or any other appeal filed pursuant to Section 40 of the Act, \$75;
 - 4) Petition to Review Pollution Control Facility Siting Decisions, pursuant to Section 40.1 of the Act, \$75; and

12/22/2011

- 5) Petition for Adjusted Standard, pursuant to Section 28.1 of the Act, \$75.
- f) All documents filed must be served in accordance with Subpart C of this Part.
- g) All documents filed with the Board should contain the relevant proceeding caption and number and must be submitted on $8\frac{1}{2} \times 11$ inch recycled paper as defined in Subpart B of this Part, and double sided if feasible.
- h) Unless the Board or its procedural rules provide otherwise, all documents must be filed with a signed original and 9 duplicate copies (10 total), except that:
 - Documents and motions specifically directed to the assigned hearing officer must be filed with the Clerk with a signed original and 4 duplicate copies (5 total), or as the hearing officer orders;
 - 2) The Agency may file a signed original and 4 duplicate copies (5 total) of the record required by Section 105.116, 105.302, and 105.410;
 - 3) The OSFM may file a signed original and 4 duplicate copies (5 total) of the record required by Section 105.508; and
 - 4) The siting authority may file a signed original and 4 duplicate copies (5 total) of the record required by Sections 107.300 and 302.
- i) No written discovery, including interrogatories, requests to produce, and requests for admission, or any response to written discovery, may be filed with the Clerk of the Board except upon leave or direction of the Board or hearing officer. Any discovery request under these rules to any nonparty must be filed with the Clerk of the Board with a signed original and 4 duplicate copies (5 total), or as the hearing officer directs.
- j) Non-Conforming Exhibits. When possible, exhibits must be reduced to conform to 8½ X 11 inch recycled paper. However, one non-conforming original copy may be filed with the Clerk's Office. Upon closure of the proceeding, the non-conforming copy may be returned to the person filing it in accordance with 2 Ill. Adm. Code 2175.300.
- k) Page Limitation. No motion, brief in support of motion, or brief may exceed 50 pages, and no amicus curiae brief may exceed 20 pages, without prior approval of the Board or hearing officer. These limits do not include appendices containing relevant material.

(Source: Amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 8743, effective June 8, 2005)

Joint Committee on Administrative Rules ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE A: GENERAL PROVISIONS CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD PART 108 ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS SECTION 108.206 PETITION CONTENTS

Section 108.206 Petition Contents

A formal petition to contest must include any reasons why the AC Recipient believes the AC was improperly issued, including:

- a) The AC Recipient does not own the property;
- b) The AC Recipient did not cause or allow the alleged violations;
- c) The AC was not timely filed or properly served; or
- d) The alleged violation was the result of uncontrollable circumstances.

- c) Substitution. Any attorney who substitutes for an attorney of record must file a written appearance pursuant to subsection (a) of this Section. That appearance must identify the attorney for whom the substitution is made. However, no attorney will be considered withdrawn from a proceeding until a formal withdrawal is filed in accordance with subsection (b) of this Section.
- d) Any person may appear on behalf of himself or others in a rulemaking proceeding in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.100(b).

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE A: GENERAL PROVISIONS CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD PART 101 GENERAL RULES SECTION 101.400 APPEARANCES, WITHDRAWALS, AND SUBSTITUTIONS OF ATTORNEYS IN ADJUDICATORY PROCEEDINGS

Section 101.400 Appearances, Withdrawals, and Substitutions of Attorneys in Adjudicatory Proceedings

- a) Appearances. A person who is a party in a Board adjudicatory proceeding may appear as follows:
 - 1) Individuals may appear on their own behalf or through an attorney-at-law licensed and registered to practice law. (Section 1 of the Attorney Act [705 ILCS 205/1])
 - 2) When appearing before the Board, any person other than individuals must appear through an attorney-at-law licensed and registered to practice law. (Section 1 of the Corporation Practice of Law Prohibition Act [705 ILCS 220/1] and Section 1 of the Attorney Act [705 ILCS 205/1])
 - 3) Attorneys who are licensed to practice in a state other than Illinois and who are not licensed and registered to practice in the State of Illinois may request to appear pro hac vice on a particular matter on a motion filed with the Board.
 - 4) Any attorney appearing in a representative capacity must file a separate written notice of appearance with the Clerk, together with proof of service and notice of filing of the appearance on all parties in the proceeding. Law firms, the Agency, and the Attorney General's Office when appearing before the Board must designate a lead attorney for purposes of phone and mail contact pertaining to the proceeding. Absent a separate written notice, the Board will designate the attorney whose signature appears first on the complaint as the lead attorney.
 - 5) Any person appearing before the Board may appear in a special limited capacity to contest jurisdiction.
- b) Withdrawals. An attorney who has appeared in a representative capacity and who wishes to withdraw from that representation must file a notice of withdrawal with the Clerk, together with proof of service and notice of filing on all parties or their representatives.

.....

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE &	POSTAL MONEY ORDER
Serial Number	Year, Month. Day Post Office U.S. Dollars and Cents
19741478040	2011-12-28 616143 \$75.00
Pay to	Amount SEVENTY FIVE DELLARS & COC WEATHERDER
Environmental	retection Cigencing Cierk
Address	From Julie Millethen 0009
Memo	Address BOX 358
© 2008 United States Postal Service. All Rights Reserved	SEE REVERSE WARNING + NEGOTIABLE ONLY IN THE U.S. AND POSSESSIONS

Transaction Date. 1312		NVOICE 3643				
PURCHASER/FILER:						
Name: JuliEM. Web	ber				<u>-</u>	
Firm:			7 A I	D jai	N 3 2012	
Address: BOX 558			æ «æ «	JAI		
1013 W. D	EECH ST.					
City/State/Zip: CH-16 Licothe	IL 615	<u> みう</u>				
Phone:						
TRANSACTION TYPE			PAYM	ENT TYPE	E	
Opinion/Transcript F Document Sale	iling Fee	Cash	M. OP		Billab	le
	⊁		#191	414780	40 40	
Description		Unit Price		Unit	Amount	
4012-16		75	00	1	75	100
IEPA						
······································	ebber					
JULIE WY	sover					
	TOTAL				\$ 15	100

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE !!!

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to <u>TWO</u> separate State of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD located at James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at: 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative Citation, you must file a <u>PETITION FOR REVIEW</u> with thirty-five (35) days of the date the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.

Any person other than individuals MUST appear through an attorneyat-law licensed and registered to practice law. Individuals may appear on their own behalf, or through an attorney. 35 III. Adm. Code 101.400(a).

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTA PROTECTION AGENCY,	L
Complainant,	
v .	
JULIE WEBBER,	
Respondent.	

AC

(EPA No. 341-11-AC)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Julie Webber 1013 Beech Street Chillicothe, IL 61523

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution

Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

Respectfully submitted Michelle M. Ryan

Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

والمعادين

Dated: November 15, 2011

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER.

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,))
Complainant,)
v .)
JULIE WEBBER,)))
Respondent.)))

AC (IEPA No. 341-11-AC)

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008).

FACTS

1. That Julie Webber is the current owner ("Respondent") of a facility located at 404 Willow Street, LaFayette, Stark County, Illinois. The property is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Webber, Julie.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1750105005.

That Respondent has owned said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on September 26, 2011, Jeffrey Port of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's ("Illinois EPA") Peoria Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 5. That on <u>11-15-11</u>, Illinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified Mail No. <u>7004</u> <u>2510</u> <u>0001</u> <u>8588</u> <u>4809</u>_____

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Jeffrey Port during the course of his September 26, 2011 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has determined that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the "Act") as follows:

- (1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
 resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)
 (2008).
 - (2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS 21(p)(7) (2008).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2008), Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00) for each of the violations identified above, for a total of <u>Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00)</u>. If Respondent elects: not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later than <u>December 15, 2011</u>, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

٠.-

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008), and if the Illinois Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing, Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar (\$1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2008), if Respondent fails to petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the Illinois Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.

3

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2008). If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

Date: 1/9/11

John J. Kirk, Interim, Director Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by:

Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONN PROTECTION AGEN	,		
Complainant,)	AC	
۷.)	(IEPA No. 341-11-A	AC)
JULIE WEBBER,)		
Respondent.)) .		
FACILITY: Webbe	r, Julie	SITE CODE NO .:	1750105005
COUNTY: Stark	-	CIVIL PENALTY:	\$3,000.00
DATE OF INSPECTIO	N: September 26, 2011		

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

:

.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN	THE	MATTER	OF)			
)			
)			
)			
)	IEPA	DOCKET	NO.
)			
)			
)			
		•)			
	RE	ESPONDEN	Τl)			

Affiant, Jeffrey A. Port, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Control Division of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent hereto.

2. On September 26, between 9:50AM and 10:10AM, Affiant conducted an inspection of the open dump in Stark County, Illinois, known as Webber, Julie, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Site No. 1750105005.

3. Affiant inspected said Webber, Julie open dump site by an on-site inspection, which included walking and photographing the site.

4. As a result of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of Affiant's knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant's observations and factual conclusions with respect to said Webber, Julie open dump.

Thing Hert

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this / 3^{ch} day of 201(Ottober,

Jo Ann C. Randelph Notary Public

JOANN C RANDULPH SEAL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 28, 2011

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County:	Stark		LPC#:	175010)5005	Region:	3 - Peoria
Location/S	Site Name:	Webber, Julie	!				
Date:	09/26/2011	Time: From	9:50AM	То	10:10 AM	Previous Inspection Date	e: 07/15/2010
Inspector(s): Jeff Por	- t			Weather:	Overcast 50 Degrees F	
No. of Pho	otos Taken: #	21 Est. A	hmt. of Wa	aste: 60	00 yds³	Samples Taken: Yes #	Nc 🛛
Interviewe	d: No one	Present			Compl	aint #: C-2010-036-P	
Latitude:	41.109324	Longitude: -	89.96975	Colle	ection Point	Description: Site Entrance	 ce -
(Example.	Lat., 41.26493	Long.: -89	.38294)	Colle	ection Metho	od: Other - Google Maps	
-	ole Party Idress(es) e Number(s):	Julie Webbe 1013 Beech Chillicothe, I	Street				

.

	SECTION	DESCRIPTION	VIOL
-	(LL	INOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS	
1.	9(a)	CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS	
2.	9(c)	CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING	
3.	12(a)	CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS	\boxtimes
4.	12(d)	CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD	\boxtimes
5.	21(a)	CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING	\boxtimes
6.	21(d)	CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL OPERATION:	
	(1)	Without a Permit	\boxtimes
	(2)	In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board	\boxtimes
7.	21(e)	DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATIONS	
8.	21(p)	CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RE IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:	ESULTS
	(1)	Litter	\square
	(2)	Scavenging	
	(3)	Open Burning	
	(4)	Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters	
	(5)	Proliferation of Disease Vectors	
	(6)	Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site	

;

LPC # 1750105005 -- Stark County

CONTRACTOR CARDING	0.	7/2/0/2011	
	(7)	Deposition of: (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(a); or (ii) Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)	\boxtimes
9.	55(a)	NO PERSON SHALL:	
	(1)	Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire	\boxtimes
	(2)	Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire	
10.	55(k)	NO PERSON SHALL:	
	(1)	Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires	
	(4)	Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding Requirements	
- - -	Ling	35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS SUBTITLE G	
31 .	812.101(a)	FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A LANDFILL	\boxtimes
12.	722.111	HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION	
13,	808.121	SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION	, <u> </u>
14.	809.302(a)	ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST	
15.	815.201	FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY.	
		OTHER REQUIREMENTS	
16.		APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (_) PCB; (_) CIRCUIT COURT CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:	
17.	OTHÊR:		
		7 ^m .	

Inspection Date: 09/26/2011

Informational Notes

- 1. (illinois) Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
- 2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
- Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal correlusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1, and 2, above.
- 4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 and subsection (k) of Section 55 of the (Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.
- This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).
- 6. Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

(Open Dump - 2)

1750105005 -- Stark County Webber, Julie FOS Date of Inspection: September 26, 2011 Prepared By: Jeff Port Page 1 of 3

2.

<u>NARRATIVE</u>

On September 26, 2011, I (Jeff Port) performed a follow-up inspection at the Julie Webber property located at 404 Willow Street in La Fayette. The purpose of this inspection was to determine if compliance had been achieved with respect to violations observed during a July 15, 2010 complaint investigation (C-2010-036-P).

I arrived at the site at 9:50 AM. The weather was overcast and cool, approximately 50 Degrees F. No one was present at the property. I immediately observed that additional vehicles were present on site. Most of the vehicles appeared to be inoperable. Weeds were overgrown throughout the property making it difficult to see material on the ground: Photographs P1 and P2 show the entrance to the site. A hay rack is seen here containing a variety of waste. Photograph P3 shows a truck with a waste tire and other domestic waste in the bed. Photograph P4 shows a waste tire and other discarded domestic waste near the house and garage. Photograph P5 shows a large pile of waste on the ground. Photograph P6 shows a trailer containing demolition debris. Photographs P7 through P14. P16, and P17 show various piles of tires throughout the property. Photograph P15 shows a boat and some plastic drums. Photograph P18 shows a pile of what appears to be telephone poles. Photographs P19 through P21 show several of the vehicles present on the property. It appears that more waste has been brought to the site. After photographing the site, I left at approximately 10:10 AM.

Based upon this inspection, the following continuing violations were observed and are indicated on the accompanying checklist:

- Pursuant to Section 12(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/12(a)), no person shall cause or threaten or allow the discharge of any contaminants into the environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause water pollution in Illinois, either alone or in combination with the matter from other sources, or so as to violate regulations or standards adopted by the Pollution Control Board under this Act.
 - A violation of Section 12(a) is alleged for the following reason: The discharge of contaminants was caused, threatened, or allowed, so as to cause or tend to cause water pollution in Illinois.
 - Pursuant to Section 12(d) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 II.CS 5/12(d)), no person shall deposit any contaminants upon the land in such place and manner so as to create a water pollution hazard.

A violation of Section 12(d) is alleged for the following reason: Contaminants were deposited upon the land in such place and manner so as to create a water pollution hazard.

3. Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(a)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.

1750105005 -- Stark County Webber, Julie FOS Date of Inspection: September 26, 2011 Prepared By: Jeff Port Page 2 of 3

> A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open dumping of waste was observed during the inspection.

4. Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or wastedisposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is alleged for the following reason: Waste was disposed without a permit granted by the Illinois EPA.

5. Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the Allinois) Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this.

A violation of Section 22(2) is alleged for the following reason: A waste disposal operation was conducted in violation of regulations adopted by the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

6. Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 75/21(e)), no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards thereunder.

A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged for the following reason: Waste was disposed at the this site which does not meet the requirements of the Act and regulations thereunder.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow the open damping of any waste in a manner which results in litter.

The prohibitions specified in this subsection (p) shall be enforceable by the Agency either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of this Act or as otherwise provided by this Act. The specific prohibitions in this subsection do not limit the power of the Board to establish regulations or standards applicable to open dumping.

A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged for the following reason: The open dumping of waste was caused or allowed in a manner which resulted in litter.

8. Pursuant to Section 21(p)(7) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7)) no person shall cause of allow the open dumping of waste in a manner that

1750105005 -Webber, Julie FOS Date of Inspection: September 26, 2011 Prepared By: Jeff Port Page 3 of 3

results in deposition of (i) general construction or demolition debris as defined in Section 3.160(a) of this Act; or (ii) clean construction or demolition debris as defined in Section 3.160(b) of this Act.

A violation of Section 21(p)(7) is alleged for the following reason: The open dumping of waste was caused or allowed in a manner which resulted in deposition of general or clean construction or demolition debris.

9. Pursuant to Section 55(a)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/55(a)(1)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any used or waste tire.

A violation of Section 55(a)(1) is alleged for the following reason: Evidence of open dumping of used or waste tires was observed during the inspection.

 Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812.101(a), all persons, except those specifically exempted by Section 21(d) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act, shall submit to the Agency an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill.

A violation of 35 III. Adm. Code 812.101(a) is alleged for the following reason: A waste disposal site was operated without submitting to the Illinois EPA an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill.

:



.



DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:53 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 1

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-001.jpg

COMMENTS: A plastic tank and open dumping of demolition debris in background and a trailer of new demolition debris in foreground.



DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:54 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 2

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-002.jpg

COMMENTS: Trailer of demolition debris brought to site since previous inspection.

2



DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 1750105005-09262011.doc



1750105005 -- Stark County Webber, Julie FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:54 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 3

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-003.jpg

COMMENTS: Domestic waste and waste tire in pick up bed.



Site Photographs

Page 2 of 11

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:54 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 4

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-004.jpg

COMMENTS: Domestic waste and waste tire on ground near house and garage.





1750105005 -- Stark County Webber, Julie FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:54 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 5

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-005.jpg

COMMENTS: Large pile of domestic waste and demolition debris.

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:55 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the west.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 6 €: ** · . . **PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:** 1750105005~09262011-006.jpg

COMMENTS: Trailer of demolition debris.







DATE: September 26, 2011

MA 22:9 :55 AM

leff Port PHOTOCRAPHED BY:

toward the south. DIRECTION: Photograph taken

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 7

1750105005~09262011-007.jpg

COMMENTS: Several piles of waste tires.



DATE: September 26, 2011

MA 22:9 :3MIT

Jeff Port PHOTOCRAPHED BY:

toward the north. DIRECTION: Photograph taken

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 8

1750105005~09262011-008.jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.



DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:55 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: left Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 9

PHOTOCRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-009.jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.



DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:56 AM

Jeff Port PHOTOCRAPHED BY:

toward the northeast. DIRECTION: Photograph taken

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 10

PHOTOCRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005-09262011-010.jpg

COMMENTS: Waste tires in foreground and demolition debris in background.



1750105005 – Stark County Webber, Julie FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:57 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 11

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-011.jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.



DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:57 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 12

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-012.jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.



Site Photographs Page 6 of 11

DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011.doc

Site Photographs

II to 7 age q

ROS Webber, Julie 1750105005 - Stark County

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 9:58 AM

leff Port PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

toward the southeast. DIRECTION: Photograph taken

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 13

3qi.E10-110202e0-2002010271 PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME:

COMMENTS: More waste tires.



Jeff Port PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

DATE: September 26, 2011

toward the porth. **DIRECTION:** Рьогодгарь такел

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 14

3qL2105005-09262011-014.Jpg гамаи алта нчаяротонч

COMMENTS: More waste tires.







DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 10:00 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the northwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 15

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-015.jpg

COMMENTS: Fiberglass boat and plastic drums.

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 10:00 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 16

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-016.jpg

COMMENTS: More waste tires.



DOCUMENT FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011.doc



1750105005 -- Stark County Webber, Julie FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 10:02 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the south.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 17

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-017.jpg

COMMENTS: Demolition debris and waste tire.



TIME: 10:02 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken . toward the southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 18

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-018.jpg

COMMENTS: Pile of telephone poles.





1750105005 -- Stark County Webber, Julie FOS

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 10:02 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the east.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 19

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-019.jpg

COMMENTS: Inoperable vehicles.



Site Photographs

Page 10 of 11

DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 10:03 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken ... toward the north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 20

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-020.jpg

COMMENTS: Inoperable vehicles.





DATE: September 26, 2011

TIME: 10:03 AM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY: Jeff Port

DIRECTION: Photograph taken toward the northwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 21

PHOTOGRAPH FILE NAME: 1750105005~09262011-021.jpg

COMMENTS: Inoperable vehicles.



TRUSTEE'S DEED STARK COUNTY

Prepared By:

William R. Kelly Attorney at Law 416 Maln St., Suite 832 Peorla, IL 61602 (309) 674-4565

86439 STATE OF ILLINOIS SS. COUNTY OF STARK a instrument was filed for record ecorder's Office to the County day of Nell. P-M ٥ nd Records

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY-Do Not Write In The Above Area

TRUSTEE'S DEED

The GRANTOR(S), LOWELL E. MCKIRGAN and BECKY S. MCKIRGAN, as Co-Trustees under Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated December 16, 1997, of the County of Stark and the State of Illinois for and in consideration of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars in hand paid and for other good and valuable consideration, GRANT, SELL, and CONVEY to JULIE M. WEBBER, solely, the following described real estate:

Beginning at the Intersection of the South line of the right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Rallroad and the East line of Willow Street of the Village of LaFayette, which is approximately 10 feet South and approximately 160 feet West of the Northeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 13 North, Range 5 East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, thence Easterly 600 feet along said South R.O.W. line, thence 217.3 feet South parallel with said Willow Street, thence 600 feet Westerly parallel with said South R.O.W. line to said East line to the point of beginning, Stark County, Illinois,

TAX I.D.: 03-18-400-005.

Property Address: 201 Willow St., LaFayette, IL 61449.

This Deed is executed pursuant to and in the exercise of the power and authority granted to and vested in said Trustees by the terms of the Trust Agreement mentioned above. This deed is made subject to any unreleased liens and encumbrances, taxes for the year 2002 and subsequent years, and to any and all restrictive covenants and easements of record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Trustees has caused this instrument to be executed this _____ day of ______, 2002.





Trustee OWELL E. MCKIRGAN

Becking & Mc Kingen BECKNS. MCKIRGAN, as Thustee 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS

S5

COUNTY OF PEORIA

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that LOWELL E. MCKIRGAN and BECKY S. MCKIRGAN, as Co-Trustees under Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated December 16, 1997, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) are subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledge that he signed and delivered this instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption laws of the State of Illinois.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 1/4 day of Advernber 2002.

"OFFERAL BRAL"	
LAURA K. EVANS	
History Patric, State of Martin	
bly Commission Explana 4-80-6008	

RETURN TO:

Julie M. Webber 201 Willow St. LaFayette, IL 61449

MAIL TAX BILL TO:

Julie M. Webber 201 Willow St. LaFayette, IL 61449 **ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**



1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782-2829 PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KIM, INTERIM DIRECTOR

NOTICE OF CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED FOR OPEN DUMPS

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Complainant 1750105005 -- Stark County Webber, Julie Compliance File

VS.

Julie Webber, Respondent

WARNING: CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED

To contest the Administrative Citation you have received you must follow the instructions provided in the Administrative Citation. You may be served with <u>additional</u> Administrative Citations if you fail to complete the following corrective actions and are found to be in violation of Section 21(p) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act. Additional inspections will be conducted to verify cleanup and compliance.

YOU MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

- 1. <u>IMMEDIATELY</u>, cease all open dumping and open burning.
- 2. <u>BY JANUARY 15, 2012</u>, remove all waste to a permitted landfill or transfer station.
- 3. <u>BY JANUARY 22, 2012</u>, submit to the Illinois EPA copies of receipts that document the proper disposal or recycling of the wastes.

Any written response submitted in reply to the corrective action requirements of this notice must be sent to:

Illinois EPA Attention: Jeff Port – 5407 N. University Street, Arbor 113 Peoria, Illinois 61614

On any correspondence you send concerning this matter, please reference the IEPA designated facility number and facility name listed on the first page of this notice.

Should you have any questions concerning this notice or need further assistance, contact JEFF PORT at 309/693-5323.

DES PLAINES = 9511 Harrison St., Dos Ploines, IL 60016 = (847)294-4000 PEORIA = 5407 N. University St., Arbor 113, Peoria, IL 61614 = (309)693-5462 MARION = 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 = (618)993-7200 CHICAGO = 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 = (312)814-6026 Notice Of Corrective Action Required For Open Dumps 1750105005 -- Stark County Webber, Julie. Compliance File Page 2

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:

John G. Pripses, P.E., Manager Peoria Region Office Field Operations Section Bureau of Land

Date: November 17, 2011



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 • (217) 782-2829 James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 • (312) 814-6026

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR

John J. Kim, Interim Director

(217) 782-9817 TDD: (217) 782-9143

November 30, 2011

John Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: <u>Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Julie Webber</u> IEPA File No. 341-11-AC; 1750105005—Stark County

Dear Mr. Therriault:

Please be advised that service was had on Respondent, Julie Webber, on November 26, 2011. In order to avoid default, a Petition for Review must be filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board on or before January 3, 2012.

A copy of the returned Certified Mail Receipt is attached hereto.

ncere

Michelle M. Ryan Assistant Counsel

Enclosures

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,))
Complainant,)))
٧.	ý
JULIE WEBBER,)
Respondent.) }

AC (IEPA No. 341-11-AC)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Julie Webber 1013 Beech Street Chillicothe, IL 61523

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution

Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled CERTIFIED MAIL

RECEIPT.

espectfully submitted. Michelle M. Ryan Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

Dated: November 30, 2011



PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on the 30th day of November 2011, send by U.S. Mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

To: Julie Webber 1013 Beech Street Chillicothe, IL 61523

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by U.S. Mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid

To: John Thernault, Clerk
 Pollution Control Board
 James R. Thompson Center
 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Michelle

Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER